TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 567

DATE:	March 1, 2019
STATE:	PB-FCC
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/01/2019
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: PB FCC Tariff Sec 6 Sw Acc Grfthr TP >36 months

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0518
1000	1.5	0059
1000	1.15	0117
1006	6-211	0006
1006	6-212	0005
1031	31-14	0005
1031	31-15	0005

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
Title 1	4th	8	<u>-1112102000</u> 6th	$\frac{2 + 4 + 3 + 2}{2 - 4}$	2nd
1	518th*	8.1	5th	2-5	2nd
1.1	45th	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	147th	10	lst	2-7	2nd
1.3	16th	11	Original	2-8	lst
1.4	12th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	59th*	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	55th	14	5th	2-11	Original
1.7	96th	15	lst	2-12	Original
1.8	50th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	24th	17	Original	2-14	3rd
1.10	40th	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	10011 12th	17.2	Original	2-14.2	lst
1.12	20th	18	lst	2-14.3	lst
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	lst
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	20	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	117th*	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	lst
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.2	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.3	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.5	34th	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	lst	2-24	Original
1.24	25th	24	Original	2-25	1st
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	lst	2-27	Original
1.27	17th	27	lst	2-27	lst
1.28	13th	28	2nd	2-29	Original
1.29	5th	29	Original	2-30	Original
2	lst	30	Original	2-31	Original
2.1	2nd	31	Original	2-32	Original
3	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.1	4th	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.2	2nd	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.3	lst	35	lst	2-36	Original
3.4	4th	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.5	3rd	37	5th	2-38	Original
3.6	lst	38	2nd	2-39	lst
4	Original	39	211d 2nd	2-40	Original
4.1	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
5	Original	1-2	2nd	2-41	Original
6	6th	2-1	5th	2-42	Original
7	lst	2-2	3rd	2-43.1	Original
7.1	3rd	2-2	2nd	2-43.1	Original
7.2	lst	2.5	2110	2 77	Original
1 • 4	TBC				

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
6-183	Original	6-212	5th*	6-241	1st
6-184	Original	6-213	10th	6-242	7th
6-185	Original	6-214	16th	6-243	Original
6-186	Original	6-215	13th	7-1	6th
6-187	Original	6-216	6th	7-2	5th
6-188	Original	6-217	1st	7-3	4th
6-189	Original	6-218	Original	7-4	3rd
6-190	Original	6-219	11th	7-5	4th
6-191	Original	6-220	15th	7-6	Original
6-192	lst	6-221	1st	7 - 7	lst
6-193	Original	6-222	1st	7-7.1	Original
6-194	Original	6-223	1st	7 - 8	Original
6-195	Original	6-224	Original	7-9	2nd
6-196	Original	6-225	1st	7-10	1st
6-197	Original	6-226	3rd	7-11	Original
6-198	Original	6-227	Original	7-12	Original
6-199	1st	6-228	Original	7-13	Original
6-200	1st	6-229	10th	7-14	1st
6-201	Original	6-230	4th	7-15	1st
6-202	Original	6-231	2nd	7-16	1st
6-203	1st	6-232	1st	7-17	4th
6-204	1st	6-233	1st	7-18	Original
6-205	1st	6-234	4th	7-19	Original
6-206	7th	6-235	3rd	7-20	Original
6-207	2nd	6-235.1	1st	7-21	Original
6-208	5th	6-236	Original	7-22	Original
6-209	5th	6-237	Original	7-23	Original
6-210	5th	6-238	Original	7-24	1st
6-211	6th*	6-238.1	Original	7-25	Original
		6-239	5th	7-26	Original
		6-240	7th	7-27	Original

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

117th Revised Page 1.15

CANCELS 116th Revised Page 1.15

	Number of	CHECK S	SHEET (Cont'd) Number of		Number of
	Revision Except as		Revision Except as		Revision Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
30-1	7th	31-41	7th	31-82.5	4th
30-2	12th	31-42.1	3rd	31-82.6	6th
30-3	3rd	31-42	5th	31-82.7	5th
30-4	3rd	31-43	4th	31-82.8	4th
30-5	10th	31-44	4th	31-82.9	6th
30-5.1	2nd	31-45	4th	31-82.10	5th
30-5.2	2nd	31-46	4th	31-82.11	6th
30-5.3	2nd	31-47	7th	31-82.12	4th
30-5.4	2nd	31-48.1	5th	31-82.13	5th
30-6	18th	31-48	6th	31-82.13.1	5th
30-6.1	2nd	31-49	10th	31-82.13.2	3rd
30-7	6th	31-50	5th	31-82.14	2nd
30-8	12th	31-51	3rd	31-82.15	5th
30-9	5th	31-52	1st	31-82.16	3rd
30-10	4th	31-53	2nd	31-82.17	4th
30-11	8th	31-54	3rd	31-82.18	4th
30-12	7th	31-55 31-56	4th	31-82.19	3rd
30-13	5th	31-57	4th	31-82.20	4th
30-13.1	11th		9th	31-82.21	4th
30-13.2	5th	31-57.1	7th	31-82.22	4th
30-13.3	2nd	31-57.2	6th	31-82.23	4th
30-14	13th	31-57.3	4th	31-82.24	4th
30-14.1	2nd	31-57.4	4th	31-82.25	2nd
30-15	21st	31-57.5	4th	31-82.26	2nd
30-16	6th	31-57.6	5th	31-82.27	2nd
30-17	7th	31-57.7	5th	31-82.28	2nd
31-1	Original	31-57.8	5th	31-82.29	2nd
31-2	8th	31-57.9	7th	31-83	2nd
31-3	11th	31-57.10	11th	31-83.1	5th
31-4	7th	31-57.11	3rd	31-83.2	3rd
31-5	5th	31-57.12	7th	31-83.3	2nd
31-6	Original	31-57	2nd	31-83.4	2nd
31-7	5th	31-58	1st	31-83.5	2nd
31-8	5th	31-59	3rd	31-83.6	2nd
31-8.1	4th	31-60	8th	31-83.7	2nd
31-8.1.1	2nd	31-61	8th	31-83.8	2nd
31-8.2	6th	31-62	8th	31-83.9	4th
31-9	5th	31-63	9th	31-83.10	4th
31-10	5th	31-64	7th	31-83.11	4th
31-11	4th	31-65	7th	31-83.12	4th
31-12	4th	31-66.1	4th	31-83.13	4th
31-13	4th	31-66.2	4th	31-83.14	4th
31-14	5th*	31-66	9th	31-83.15	4th
31-15	5th*	31-67	8th	31-83.16	2nd
31-16	5th	31-68	10th	31-84	3rd
31-17	3rd	31-69	6th	31-84.1	lst
31-18	5th	31-70	8th	31-84.2	lst
31-19	1st	31-71	9th	31-84.3	lst
31-20	3rd	31-72	2nd	31-85	3rd
31-21	2nd	31-73	2nd	31-86	lst
31-22	5th	31-74	3rd	31-87	6th
31-23	3rd	31-75	2nd	31-87.1	Original
31-24	4th	31-76	2nd	31-88	lst
31-25	3rd	31-77	2nd	31-88.1	Original
31-26	3rd	31-78	2nd	31-88.2	Original
31-27	3rd	31-79.1	5th	31-88.3	1st
31-28	3rd	31-79.2	3rd	31-89	Original
31-29	2nd	31-79.3	6th	31-90	Original
31-30	3rd	31-79.4	6th	32-1	5th
31-31	3rd	31-79.5	2nd	32-2	9th
31-32	3rd	31-79.6	3rd	32-2.1	4th
31-33	6th	31-79.7	2nd	32-3	6th
31-34	6th	31-80	11th	32-3.1	3rd
31-35	2nd	31-80.1	9th	32-4	4th
31-36	2nd	31-81	11th	32-4.1	4th
31-37	4th	31-81.1	3rd	32-4.2	5th
31-38	4th	31-82	5th	32-5	6th
31-39	5th	31-82.1	5th	32-6	5th
31-40 31-40.1	7th 5th	31-82.2 31-82.3	4th 6th		
		31-82.4	5th		

(x) Material filed on December 7, 2017, under Transmittal No. 558 had an Effective date of December 8, 2018. The correct Effective date should have been December 8, 2017.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

Issued: February 14, 2019

Effective: March 1, 2019

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 6th Revised Page 6-211 CANCELS 5th Revised Page 6-211 ACCESS SERVICE 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd) 6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 6.8.2 Switched Transport (A) Entrance Facilities (Per Point of Termination) (Cont'd) (4) Fiber AdvantageSM DS3 and DS3x3 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd) Monthly Nonrecurring Charges USOC Rates (c) 5 Year Plan⁽¹⁾ (C) - Fiber Advantagesm DS3 with Terminal Equipment Zone 1 Z3MSW/Z35SW \$650.00 0,000.00# Zone 2 Z3MSW/Z35SW 675.00 0,000.00# Zone 3 0,000.00# Z3MSW/Z35SW 700.00 - Fiber Advantagesm DS3 without Terminal Equipment Zone 1 Z0MSW/Z05SW 504.00 0,000.00# Zone 2 Z0MSW/Z05SW 504.00 0,000.00# 70n0 2 ZOMSW/Z05SW 560 00 0.000 00#

	ZOHE 3	201020/20220	560.00	0,000.00#
-	Fiber Advantage sm			
	DS3x3 with			
	Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1	Z3MSW/Z35SW	1,134.00	0,000.00#
	Zone 2	Z3MSW/Z35SW	1,134.00	0,000.00#
	Zone 3	Z3MSW/Z35SW	1,260.00	0,000.00#
-	Fiber Advantage sm			
	DS3x3 without			
	Terminal Equipment			
	Zone 1	ZOMSW/Z05SW	907.20	0,000.00#
	Zone 2	ZOMSW/Z05SW	907.20	0,000.00#
	Zone 3	ZOMSW/Z05SW	1,008.00	0,000.00#

Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber AdvantageSM Services under a 5-year⁽¹⁾ Rate Stability Plan are waived. (C)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Pacific to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(1) Effective on March 1, 2019, Switched Access Term Plans of greater than 36 months are no longer (N) available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions. Circuits (N) already subject to a Switched Access Term Plan of greater than 36 months, as of March 1, 2019, (N) will continue to be provided under that plan for the remainder of that term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

- 6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 6.8.2 Switched Transport
 - Entrance Facilities (Per Point of Termination) (Cont'd) (A)
 - (4) Fiber AdvantageSM DS3 and DS3x3 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

	USOC	Mont <u>Rat</u>	hly No Les	nrecurring Charges	3
(c) <u>5 Year Plan⁽¹⁾</u> (Cont'c	1)				(C)
- Fiber Advantage SM DS3x12 with Terminal Equipment					
Zone 1	Z3MSW/	Z25SE	\$3,780.0	0 \$0,00	0.00#
Zone 2	Z3MSW/	Z25SE	3,780.0	0 0,00	0.00#
Zone 3	Z3MSW/	Z25SE	4,200.0	0 0,00	0.00#
- Fiber Advantage sm					
DS3x12 without					
Terminal Equipment					
Zone 1	ZOMSW/	Z25S0	2,268.0	0 0,000	.00#
Zone 2	ZOMSW/	Z25S0	2,268.0	0 0,000	.00#
Zone 3	ZOMSW/	Z25S0	2,520.0	0 0,000	.00#
(5) 274.176 Mbps	TWT++	I	CB**	ICB**	
- Fiber Advantage					
OE48 with Equipment	-				
Zone 1	Z3MSW				
Zone 2 S53	Z3MSW				
Zone 3	Z3MSW				
- Fiber Advantage					
OE48 without Equipr	nent				
Zone 1	ZOMSW				
ZONE 2 S53	ZOMSW				
Zone 3	ZOMSW				
** ICB rates and charges are filed in 7.6 following.					
# Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation c	f Fiber Adva	ntage sm	Service	under a 5	
year ⁽¹⁾ Rate Stability Plan are waived.					(C)
Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subseq	uent adjustm	ent, ef	fective		
retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court s					
its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for r		on or w	aiver, or i	n the event	
of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or (1) Effective on March 1, 2019, Switched Access Term Dians		than 26	months are	no longor	(N)
(1) Effective on March 1, 2019, Switched Access Term Plans available, including for any otherwise available renew	-			-	(N)
already subject to a Switched Access Term Plan of grea					(N)
				-, _010,	()

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

will continue to be provided under that plan for the remainder of that term.

Issued: February 14, 2019

(N)

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.1 Switched Access Service/Dedicated Transport (Cont'd)

(A) Entrance Facilities (Per Point of Termination) (Cont'd)

(4) Fiber AdvantageSM DS3 and DS3x3 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

(c) 5	Year ⁽¹) Pla	<u>USOC</u> n		Monthly <u>Rate</u>		Nonrecurring Charges*	-	(C)
-	Fiber	Adva	ntage sm DS3	with	Terminal	Equ	ipment		
	Zone	1	Z3MSW/Z35SI	W \$	814.00		none		
	Zone	2	Z3MSW/Z35S	N	841.50		none		
	Zone	3	Z3MSW/Z35S	N	869.00		none		
-	Fiber	Adva	ntage sm DS3	with	out Termin	nal	Equipment		
	Zone	1	ZOMSW/Z05S	N	869.00		none		
	Zone	2	ZOMSW/Z05S	N	896.50		none		
	Zone	3	ZOMSW/Z05S	N	924.00		none		
-	Fiber	Adva	ntage sm DS3	x3 wi	th Termina	al E	quipment		
	Zone	e 1	Z3MSW/Z358	SW	1,953.60		none		
	Zone	2	Z3MSW/Z358	SW	2,019.60		none		
	Zone	3	Z3MSW/Z35S	SW .	2,085.60		none		
-	Fiber	Adva	ntage sm DS3	x3 wi	thout Terr	mina	l Equipment		
	Zone	1	ZOMSW/Z058	SW	1,650.00		none		
		2			1,760.00		none		
	Zone	3	ZOMSW/Z055	SW	1,870.00		none		

* Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber AdvantageSM Services under a 5-year⁽¹⁾ Rate Stability Plan are waived. (C)

(1) Effective on March 1, 2019, Switched Access Term Plans of greater than 36 months are no
 (N) longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
 (N) Circuits already subject to a Switched Access Term Plan of greater than 36 months, as of
 (N) March 1, 2019, will continue to be provided under that plan for the remainder of that term.
 (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- 31.5.1 Switched Access Service/Dedicated Transport (Cont'd)
 - (A) Entrance Facilities (Per Point of Termination) (Cont'd)

(4) Fiber AdvantageSM DS3 and DS3x3 Rate Stability Payment Plan (Cont'd)

		USOC	Monthly Rate	Nonrecurring Charges*	
(C)	5 Year ⁽¹⁾ Pla	n (Cont'd)			(C)
	- Fiber Adva	ntage sm DS3x12	with Terminal	Equipment	
	Zone 1	Z3MSW/Z25SE	\$6,349.20	none	
	Zone 2	Z3MSW/Z25SE	6,563.70	none	
	Zone 3	Z3MSW/Z25SE	6,778.20	none	
	- Fiber Adva	ntage sm DS3x12	without Termi	nal Equipment	
	Zone 1	ZOMSW/Z25S0	6,380.00	none	
	Zone 2	ZOMSW/Z25SO	6,710.00	none	
	Zone 3	ZOMSW/Z25SO	6,943.20	none	

- Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber AdvantageSM Service under a 5-year⁽¹⁾ Rate Stability Plan are waived. (C)
- (1) Effective on March 1, 2019, Switched Access Term Plans of greater than 36 months are no
 (N) longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
 (N) Circuits already subject to a Switched Access Term Plan of greater than 36 months, as of
 (N) March 1, 2019, will continue to be provided under that plan for the remainder of that term.
 (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 567)

Issued: February 14, 2019

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308